

Case No. 17-55125

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OFFICE DEPOT, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AIG SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, F/K/A AMERICAN
INTERNATIONAL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Case No. 2:15-cv-02416-SVW
Honorable Stephen V. Wilson

**APPLICATION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE; [PROPOSED] BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT OFFICE
DEPOT, INC.'S REQUEST FOR REVERSAL**

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
David B. Goodwin (CA Bar No. 104469)
Elizabeth S. Pehrson (CA Bar No. 197302)
One Front Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 591-6000
Facsimile: (415) 591-6091

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

**APPLICATION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT OFFICE DEPOT, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II.	ARGUMENT	6
A.	Section 533 Precludes Coverage Only for Acts Performed with an Intent to Inflict Harm or for Inherently Harmful Misconduct.....	6
B.	Section 533 Does Not Preclude Coverage for Negligent or Reckless Conduct	12
C.	The District Court Decision Improperly Extended Section 533 to Reckless or Negligent Acts Performed with an Intent to Induce Reliance	15
D.	The District Court Erred Further in Concluding that Section 533 Relieved AIG of Its Duty to Defend	21
E.	It Would Be Error to Expand Section 533 to Preclude Defense or Indemnity Coverage for Reckless or Negligent Conduct	26
F.	If The Court Is In Doubt, It Should Certify The Issue Presented to The California Supreme Court.....	29
III.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co. v. Sheft</i> , 989 F.2d 1105 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kim W.</i> , 160 Cal. App. 3d 326 (1984)	21
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Overton</i> , 160 Cal. App. 3d 843 (1984)	9, 10
<i>B&E Convalescent Center v. State Compensation Ins. Fund</i> , 8 Cal. App. 4th 78 (1992)	18, 20, 24, 25
<i>California Amplifier, Inc. v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 102 (2001)	18, 19
<i>California Shoppers, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 175 Cal. App. 3d 1 (1985)	8
<i>Chatton v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 10 Cal. App. 4th 846 (1992)	20, 21
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Bragg Crane & Rigging Co.</i> , 180 Cal. App. 3d 639 (1986)	1
<i>Church Mut. Ins. Co. v. United States Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 880 (S.D. Cal. 2004).....	15
<i>Clemmer v. Hartford Insurance Co.</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 865 (1978)	7
<i>Coit Drapery Cleaners, Inc. v. Sequoia Ins. Co.</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 1595 (1993)	10
<i>Delgado v. Interins. Exch. of Auto. Club of S. Cal.</i> , 47 Cal. 4th 302 (2009)	4, 21
<i>Downey Venture v. LMI Ins. Co.</i> , 66 Cal. App. 4th 478 (1998)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Escobedo v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 227 Cal. App. 2d 353 (1964)	12
<i>Fire Insurance Exchange v. Altieri</i> , 235 Cal. App. 3d 1352 (1991)	10
<i>Gray v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 65 Cal. 2d 263 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hardin v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3217704 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2012)	15
<i>Horace Mann Ins. Co. v. Barbara B.</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 1076 (1993)	4, 11, 22, 24
<i>J.C. Penney Cas. Ins. Co. v. MK</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 1009 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>John R. v. Oakland Unified School Dist.</i> 48 Cal. 3d 438 (1989)	6
<i>La Jolla Beach & Tennis Club v. Industrial Indem. Co.</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 27 (1994)	23, 26
<i>Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp. v. Ledesma & Meyer Constr. Co.</i> , 834 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Lisa M. v. Henry Mayo Newhall Mem. Hosp.</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 291 (1995)	11
<i>Marie Y v. General Star Indem. Co.</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 928 (2003)	7
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 21 (1998)	26
<i>McKenzie v. Scottish Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 112 Cal. 548 (1896)	7
<i>Melugin v. Zurich Canada</i> , 50 Cal. App. 4th 658 (1997)	12

<i>Mez Industries, Inc. v. Pac. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 856 (1999)	26
<i>Minkler v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 315 (2010)	29
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. of Cal. v. Superior Court</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 287 (1993)	22, 23
<i>Randi W. v. Muroc Joint Unified School Dist.</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 1066 (1997)	13, 22
<i>Raychem Corp. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 1170 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	14, 19
<i>Republic Indem. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 224 Cal. App. 3d 492 (1990)	8, 9
<i>Reshamwalla v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (E.D. Cal. 2000)	13
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Robert S</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 758 (2001)	3, 18, 21
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Andrews</i> , 915 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1990)	20, 21
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. v. Weiner</i> , 606 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1979)	24, 25
<i>State Farm Gen. Ins. Co. v. Mintarsih</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 274 (2009)	10, 11
<i>Transport Indem. Co. v. Aerojet-Gen. Corp.</i> , 202 Cal. App. 3d 1184 (1988)	8, 13
<i>Unified Western Grocers, Inc. v. Twin Cities Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 457 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Watts Indus., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 1029 (2004)	14, 22

Zurich Ins. Co. v. Killer Music, Inc.,
998 F.2d 674 (9th Cir. 1993)9

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 26297
Cal. Civ. Code § 1668.....3, 18
Cal. Corp. Code § 25400.....19
Cal. Corp. Code § 25500.....19
Cal. Gov’t Code § 12650(b)(3).....2
Cal. Gov. Code § 12651(a)16
Cal. Ins. Code § 533.....*passim*
Cal. R. Ct. 8.548.....5, 30
Cal. Veh. Code § 48212
Fed. R. App. P. 28.1(e)(2)(A)31
Ninth Circuit Rule 25-5(f)32
Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1.....31
